COUNCIL OF ARROYO SECO AGENCIES (CASA) Quarterly Meeting

April 25, 2019 9:30 AM to 11:30 AM

Los Angeles County Public Works TMC Conference Room – Annex Building 900 South Fremont Avenue Alhambra, CA 91803

CASA Mission Statement

The purpose of the Council of Arroyo Seco Agencies is to promote communication and collaboration among public agencies in support of planning and implementation of water resources (including water quality and reliability); flood and stream management; preservation and enhancement of natural, historic, and cultural resources; increased recreational opportunities; and improved mobility in the Arroyo Seco corridor, watershed, and surrounding communities.

MEETING SUMMARY

I. Introductions (Attachment A)

II. One Arroyo – Arroyo Advisory Group

• The Arroyo Advisory Group provided an update on the Final One Arroyo Report (Attachment B).

III. AB 466 efforts: Identify project opportunities within the Arroyo Seco watershed

- Public Works led a discussion on project opportunities within the Arroyo Seco watershed; specifically, within the following locations listed below (link to Google Maps included) and in Attachment C.
 - 1. Flint Wash Enhancements (La Cañada Flintridge)
 - 2. Brookside Golf Course: Alternative Stream adjacent to West Drive (Pasadena)
 - 3. Brookside Golf Course: Full Channel Naturalization (Pasadena)
 - 4. Lower Arroyo Park: Full Channel Naturalization (Pasadena)
 - 5. Lower Arroyo Park: Improve Low-Flow Streams on both sides (Pasadena)
 - 6. Enhancement of Natural Stream Course adjacent to Stoney Drive (South Pasadena)
 - 7. Sycamore Grove Park Arroyo Seco North Branch Daylighting (Los Angeles)

• There was consensus among the attendees that project opportunity No. 4 "Lower Arroyo Park: Full Channel Naturalization (Pasadena)" reflects the most promising opportunity for benefitting the area and can be useful to share with MRCA for AB 466 efforts.

IV. Stakeholders open forum

• None

Next Meeting: Late July 2019 (Location and Date TBD due to construction at Public Works – Headquarters)